

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23786/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 18/08/2008 in LPA No. 183/2008 of
The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR. Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
OM PRAKASH & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 24499 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 14001 of 2008

WITH I.A.1 (C/Delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 13/10/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Govind Goel, Adv.
Mr.Sukesh Ghosh, Adv.
Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.

Caveator-In-Person

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

SLP(C)NO.23786/2008 & 24499/2008:

Issue notice.

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, advocate appears and waives service
of notice on behalf of the respondents.

Four weeks' time is allowed for filing counter affidavit and
two weeks' thereafter for filing rejoinder affidavit.

Meanwhile, the operation of order of the learned Single
Judge is stayed.

..2/-

:2:

SLP(C)No.....CC.No.14001/2008:

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to
withdraw the SLP with a view to challenge the order passed by the
Learned Single Judge in intra-court appeal. Permission is granted.
The special leave petition is dismissed as withdrawn without
observing anything on the merits of the matter.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Vinod Kulvi]
Court Master