

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23786/2008
(From the judgement and order dated 18/08/2008 in LPA No.
183/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

OM PRAKASH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 24499 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 21/01/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Govind Goel, Adv.
 Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Adv.
 Mr. M.L. Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Sanjay Kumar Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Shishpal Laler. Adv.
 Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv

Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Adv.
Mrs Lalita Kaushik, Adv.
Ms. Amita K Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

While issuing notice in these matters, the operation of the order passed by the learned Single Judge was stayed. Learned counsel for the respondents are agreed that if the hearing in the appeals before the High Court is expedited and is concluded, preferably within six months from today, they will not insist on the vacation of the said ad-interim order.

..2/-

: 2 :

Having considered the matter in the light of the submissions made by learned counsel and bearing in mind the fact that the issue is hanging fire since 1976, we would request the appellate bench of the High Court to try to dispose of the appeals, as expeditiously as practicable. The ad-interim order passed in these petitions shall continue to be in force till the appeals are finally disposed of by the High Court.

The special leave petitions are disposed of in above terms.

Court Master

Court Master